
  

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

USACE FWS Species Conclusion Table 
Author: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Norfolk District 

Project Manager: Steven VanderPloeg Project Name: Powhite Parkway Extension 
Date:  December 1, 2025 Project Number: NAO-2022-0999 

Project Description: to construct a new 4- lane divided road known as the Powhite Parkway extension from the intersection of Old Hundred Road and 
Watermill Parkway to Woolridge Road and widen Woolridge Road from 2 lanes to 4 lanes between Simonsbath Drive and the intersection of Woolridge 
Road and Old Hundred Road. The project will construct a 10 foot wide shared use path to the south of the new alignment associated with the Powhite 
Parkway Extension. The construction will include all attendant features to include stormwater management facilities and infiltration trenches. The project 
proposes to permanently impact 0.36 acre of palustrine emergent wetlands (PEM), 1.65 acres of palustrine forested wetlands (PFO), 918 linear feet of 
stream channel, the conversion of 3.11 acres of PFO to PEM, and temporarily impact 0.38 acres of PEM and 424 linear feet of stream channel.  The project 
will also construct a 4.76- acre permittee responsible mitigation site and construct a permittee responsible mitigation site in Buckingham County, Virginia 

Species Under the Jurisdiction of FWS: 

Species/Resource 
Name 

Habitat/Species 
Presence in Action 

Area Sources of Info 
ESA Section 7 
Determination 

Project Elements that Support 
Determination 

BATS 

Tricolored Bat (Perimyotis 
subflavus) 

Suitable habitat present 
(follow TOYR) Pictures from consultant and FWS habitat info 

May affect - Not likely to 
Adversely Affect 

The applicant will comply with the Summer 
Occupancy Season TOY (April 1-September 30) for 
tree clearing 

OTHER FAUNA 

Monarch butterfly (Danaus 
plexippus) Suitable habitat not present 

The site is currently in agricultural production 
and is a maintained ag field. Suitable habitat is 
not likely No effect 

The site is currently in agricultural production and is a 
maintained ag field. Suitable habitat is not likely 

Green floater 
(Lasmigona subviridis) Suitable habitat not present 

This species is only listed for the PRM site. No 
streams will be impacted during the construction 
of the PRM site and strict E&S measures will be 
incorporated in the PRM plan.  The area is 
currently open agricultural fields and there is 
wooded buffer between the fields and adjacent 
stream channels. No effect 

This species is only listed for the PRM site. No 
streams will be impacted during the construction of 
the PRM site and strict E&S measures will be 
incorporated in the PRM plan.  The area is currently 
open agricultural fields and there is wooded buffer 
between the fields and adjacent stream channels. 
The change from agricultural fields to PFO wetlands 
will further improve the quality of the adjoining stream 
channels. 

FLORA 
CRITICAL HABITAT 

EAGLE ACT 

Eagles' Nest 
Unlikely to disturb nesting 
bald eagles 

revised 5/13/24 Page 1 of 2 



 

USACE FWS Species Conclusion Table 
Date:  December 1, 2025 Project Number: NAO-2022-0999 

Concentration  Area N/A 
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